

MAX D. WHEELER (3439)  
MARALYN M. ENGLISH (8468)  
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU  
10 Exchange Place, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 45000  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-5000  
Telephone (801) 521-9000  
Facsimile: (801) 363-0400

JEFFREY M. JOHNSON (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
PAUL R. TASKIER (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
JAMES R. MARTIN (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
ADAM PROUJANSKY (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP  
1825 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-5403  
Telephone: (202) 420-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 420-2201

R. BRUCE HOLCOMB (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
ADAMS HOLCOMB LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 810  
Washington, DC 20006-5403  
Telephone: (202) 580-8820  
Facsimile: (202) 580-8821

JOHN E. SCHMIDTLEIN (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 434-5901  
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029

*Attorneys for Novell, Inc.*

---

---

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
for the District of Utah  
Central Division**

---

---

Novell, Inc.,  
Plaintiff,

v.

Microsoft Corporation,  
Defendant.

\* NOVELL'S OPPOSITION TO MICROSOFT'S  
\* MOTION CONCERNING THE PROPER  
\* SCOPE OF EXPERT TESTIMONY  
\*

\* Case No. 2:04-cv-01045-JFM  
\* Hon. J. Frederick Motz

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT HAS RULED THAT DR. NOLL’S TESTIMONY SHOULD BE PRESENTED TO THE JURY .....	3
A. Dr. Noll’s Testimony .....	3
B. Microsoft’s Challenge to Dr. Noll’s Testimony Has Already Been Rejected .....	6
C. Dr. Noll Should Be Permitted to Testify About the “Moat” Theory Endorsed by the Fourth Circuit and Confirmed in the Government Case .....	11
D. Tenth Circuit Precedent Supports the Rulings of This Court and the Fourth Circuit; It Adopts the “Reasonably Capable” Standard .....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PageCases

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	14
<i>Aventis Environmental Science USA LP v. Scotts Co.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983) (Breyer, J.).....	13
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	14, 15
<i>Capps v. Sullivan</i> , 13 F.3d 350 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Carter v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Stone &amp; Webster Eng'g Corp.</i> , 106 F.3d 1112 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Conwood Co. v. United States Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	2
<i>CTC Commc'ns Corp. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D. Me. 1999) .....	13
<i>Cytologix Corp. v. Ventana Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , Nos. 00-12231-RWZ, 01-10178-RWZ, 2006 WL 2042331 (D. Mass. July 20, 2006) .....	13
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) .....	6-7, 13
<i>Fiataruolo v. United States</i> , 8 F.3d 930 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Fox Motors, Inc. v. Mazda Distributors (Gulf), Inc.</i> , 806 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D. Mass. 2008) .....	13

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	13
<i>Huffman v. Saul Holdings Ltd. P’ship</i> , 262 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	8, 10
<i>Instructional Sys. Dev. Corp. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Klay v. All Defendants</i> , 389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Utah 2001).....	13
<i>Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.</i> , No. 2:95-CV-97-ST, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24816 (D. Utah Feb. 13, 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>LePage’s Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Morgan v. Ponder</i> , 892 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	7, 13
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Prof’l Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	13, 14
<i>Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004).....	13
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 429 F. App’x 254 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	1, 8
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp. (In re Microsoft Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2010), <i>aff’d in relevant part, rev’d in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 429 F. App’x 254 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , No. 2:98-CV-238BSJ, 2010 WL 624868 (D. Utah Feb. 19, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 416 F. App’x 721 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- U.S. ---, 2011 WL 4533788 (Oct. 3, 2011).....	8, 9

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Phillip M. Adams &amp; Assocs., LLC v. Winbond Elecs. Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-64 TS, 2010 WL 3743677 (D. Utah Sept. 20, 2010) .....	5
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Haugen</i> , 317 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>PSI Repair Servs., Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Ramsey v. Culpepper</i> , 738 F.2d 1092 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 10
<i>S. Pac. Commc’ns Co. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Taylor Publ’g Co. v. Jostens, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Town of Concord, Mass. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Tunica Web Adver., Inc. v. Barden Miss. Gaming, LLC</i> , No. Civ.A.2:03CV234P-D, 2007 WL 2768914 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	2
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 142 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 787 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>United States v. Dazey</i> , 403 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 429 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Logan</i> , 641 F.2d 860 (10th Cir. 1981) .....	3

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Magallanez</i> , 408 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wichita Clinic, P.A. v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 96-1336-JTM, 1997 WL 225966 (D. Kan. Apr. 8, 1997).....	13
<i>Z-Tel Commc'ns, Inc. v. SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 513 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	13
<i>Zuchel v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver, Colo.</i> , 997 F.2d 730 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	4
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
1B James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (2d ed. rev. 1996) .....	8-9
